39358-3-1019 Page 71
To Order Parts Under Warranty, please contact your local Empire dealer. See the dealer locator at www.empirecomfort.
com. To provide warranty service, your dealer will need your name and address, purchase date and serial number, and the
nature of the problem with the unit.
To Order Parts After the Warranty Period, please contact your dealer or one of the Master Parts Distributors listed below.
This list changes from time to time. For the current list, please click on the Master Parts button at www.empirecomfort.com.
Please note: Master Parts Distributors are independent businesses that stock the most commonly ordered Original
Equipment repair parts for Heaters, Grills, and Fireplaces manufactured by Empire Comfort Systems Inc.

Do not order bolts, screws, washers or nuts. They are standard hardware items and can be purchased at any local hardware store.
Shipments contingent upon strikes, fires and all causes beyond our control.
HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS
Dey Distributing
1401 Willow Lake Boulevard
Vadnais Heights, MN 55101
Phone: 651-490-9191
Toll Free: 800-397-1339
Website: www.deydistributing.com
Parts: Heater, Hearth and Grills
F. W. Webb Company
200 Locust Street
Hartford, CT 06114
Phone: 860-722-2433
Toll Free: 800-243-9360
Fax: 860-293-0479
Toll Free Fax: 800-274-2004
Websites: www.fwwebb.com & www.victormfg.com
Parts: Heater, Hearth and Grills
East Coast Energy Products
10 East Route 36
West Long Branch, NJ 07764
Phone: 732-870-8809
Toll Free: 800-755-8809
Fax: 732-870-8811
Website: www.eastcoastenergy.com
Parts: Heater, Hearth and Grills
39358-3-1019Page 72
Attention:	 Install blower assembly before connecting gas
inlet supply line
NotICE: 	Junction box on right side of fireplace must be pre-
wired at time of fireplace installation for use with
blower assembly. It is recommended that an ON/
OFF wall switch be installed that will activate the
power supply to the furnace by a qualified electrician.
1.	 If installed, turn OFF gas supply to fireplace.
2.	 If applicable, turn OFF electric supply to fireplace.
3.	 Lower bottom louver on fireplace.
4.	 Refer to page 74, "Junction Box Wiring Installation
Instructions" to complete wiring of junction box.
Attention:	 If installed, do not damage gas inlet supply line
when blower assembly is inserted into fireplace.
If necessary, remove gas inlet supply line.
5.	 Insert blower assembly into interior, bottom of fireplace.
Position blower assembly behind gas valve, align notch
on back of blower assembly with center screw on fireplace
back and push blower assembly against fireplace back. The
magnets on the back and bottom of blower assembly will
sufficiently hold blower assembly in place.
6.	 Position speed control box to the right of gas valve. Attach
speed control box to bottom of fireplace. The magnets on
bottom of speed control box will sufficiently hold speed
control box in place.
7.	 With base (flush face) of fan control switch facing upward,
insert base of fan control switch under the mounting tabs
on valve bracket. The base (flush face) of fan control switch
must be in contact with bottom of firebox.
8.	 Insert power cord plug into junction box.
9.	 Close bottom louver on fireplace.
10.	Installation of FBB4 optional variable speed blower
assembly is completed.
Wiring